
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' 
Pension Board

Date and 
Time

Friday, 19th October, 2018 10.00 am

Place Meeting Room B, Fire and Police 
HQ, Leigh Road, Eastleigh

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  

To receive a verbal update on the Scheme Advisory Board.

7 COMMUNICATIONS  

To receive a verbal update on communication issues.

8 DATA ISSUES  

To receive a verbal update on data issues.

9 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 
UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 56)

To receive a report providing an update on legislation and the LGA.

10 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 57 - 60)

To receive a report providing an update on administrative performance 
for the first six months of 2018/19.

11 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT  (Pages 61 - 88)

To receive a report providing an update on the development of key items.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at 
Redbridge Fire Station, Southampton on Thursday, 5th July, 2018

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

* Malcolm Eastwood
* Richard North
  Councillor Roger Price
* Alex Rhodes
* Tom Simms

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: 
Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager, Isle of Wight Council

25.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roger Price.

26.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Clerk called for nominations for a Chairman, noting the requirements of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Stew Adamson was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Chairman of the Pension Board until the first meeting of the Board 
following the Annual meeting of the Fire Authority in 2019.

27.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Clerk called for nominations for a Vice-Chairman, noting the requirements of 
the Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference. Richard North was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board until the first meeting of the 
Board following the Annual meeting of the Fire Authority in 2019.

28.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



29.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

Under matters arising, the Chairman announced to Members of the Board that 
the Home Office conveyed their gratitude for their recent visit.  The Chairman 
invited other Board Members to inform the Board of any announcements, and it 
was heard that a higher level tax awareness seminar would take place at the end 
of the year.  In relation to the Dashboard project, it was noted that whilst there 
was some issues with data, the aim was for project completion by 2019. 

The Board were also informed that a pension weblink which would direct 
employees to the pensions website had been added to the homepage of the 
HFRS website.  

30.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

31.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the Board for electing him as Chairman for another year, 
and he also welcomed Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager from the Isle 
of Wight Council to the meeting as an observer.

32.  LEGISLATIVE CHANGES 

In relation to Item 8 on the agenda, the Chairman explained that it would be 
useful to include Legislative Changes as a verbal standing agenda item going 
forward, and welcomed Board Members thoughts.  Having this as a standing 
agenda item would enable Board Members to be kept up to date with relevant 
legislative changes.  Members agreed this would be a useful addition to agendas 
going forward.

Officers informed Members of the Board that whilst there weren’t any new 
legislative changes to report at this meeting, the outcome of the Brewster and 
Walker legislation would be known soon.  It was also heard that horizon 
scanning at the pension employer groups was important in identifying changes to 
legislation.  Officers would also notify colleagues at the Isle of Wight of any new 
legislative changes. 

33.  DATA ISSUES 

In relation to Item 9 on the agenda, the Chairman asked Members views on 
whether it would be useful to include a verbal update item on data issues as a 
standing agenda item for future meetings.

It was noted that The Pension Regulator would be examining data quality in the 
future and Officers explained that they would be acquiring relevant software to 
enable deeper analysis of pension data.  A discussion ensued around data 

Page 4



checking, and the importance of ensuring data issues were picked up in a timely 
manner.  

Members of the Board agreed that data issues would be a useful discussion item 
to include on future agendas.

34.  COMMUNICATIONS 

In relation to Item 10 on the agenda, the Chairman asked Board Members views 
on whether it would be useful to include a verbal update item on 
Communications as a standing agenda item for future meetings.  It was heard 
that there had been an increase in communications due to the redesign of the 
pension website, a pension pre-retirement course and visits to various watches 
to present on pension issues.  Members of the Board discussed whether there 
would be merit in re-designing the pre-retirement course as a financial planning 
course, and offering this at an earlier stage in employees careers, and this would 
be examined further.

Members of the Board agreed that it would be informative to include a 
Communications item on future meeting agendas, and to explore options for a 
financial planning course, which could address issues such as opting out of the 
pension scheme.

35.  RISK REGISTER 

The Pension Board received a report of the Chief Finance Officer (Item 11 in the 
Minute Book) which set out the Risk Register for Fire Pensions for the Board to 
review.

The Board were content with the Risk Register and no amendments were made.

RESOLVED:

That the Firefighters’ Pension Board note the Risk Register as attached at 
Appendix A to the Report.

36.  FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2017/18) 

The Pension Board received a report from the Chief Finance Officer (Item 12 in 
the Minute Book) setting out the Fire Pension Board Annual report for 2017/18, 
which would be submitted to the next meeting of the HFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee.

Officers took Board Members through the report and highlighted the breadth of 
work which had been undertaken during 2017/18.  It was noted that Officers 
continued to regularly attend pension seminars which had proven to be very 
beneficial and informative and contributed greatly to the effectiveness of the 
Board.  Members of the Board wished to draw the Standards and Governance 
Committee’s attention to the appropriate investment which had been made, and 
the progress within pensions during the year 2017/18.  It was noted that this 

Page 5



would be included in the conclusion in the report to the Standards and 
Governance Committee.

A discussion around the issue of opt outs ensued and Board Members noted 
that the spike in opt out figures for 2016/17 had been mainly attributed to 
temporary or fixed term contracts.  Members of the Board noted the work that 
had been undertaken during 2017/18 to engage with Firefighters who were not in 
the Fire Pension Scheme.  It was heard that Officers would report back on the 
outcome of this at a future meeting, and also provide an update as to whether 
the figure had reduced as a result of engagement.

RESOLVED:

a) That information relating to appropriate investment and progress made in 
relation to pensions during 2017/18 would be included in the conclusion to 
the report.

b) That the annual report is agreed for submission to the Standards and 
Governance.

37.  FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT 

The Board received a report from the Chief Finance Officer (Item 13 in the 
Minute Book) regarding ongoing issues.

The report was introduced and Officers led Board Members through the report 
highlighting the development of key issues.  In relation to discussions at a 
previous meeting of the Board relating to the lost contact of deferred pension 
members, Board Members heard that a tracing company was used to find such 
members.  It was also noted that ultimately it was the responsibility of deferred 
members to inform of changes to personal and contact details.

The position regarding employee and employer pension contributions was set 
out, and it was noted that pension contributions would only be refunded to a 
member of the 2015 scheme that had less than three months membership.  The 
position was also set out in relation to injury pension reviews as set out in 
paragraphs 12-14 of the report, and Board Members were asked to consider if 
they were content with this approach.  A discussion ensued around the legalities 
of what to include in the letter to retired firefighters who have had an injury award 
within a 3-5 year window after retirement.  It was noted that further investigation 
into ill health circumstances could only be undertaken if evidence arose, and 
also with appropriate legal advice.  Board Members were content with the 
approach that if there was no engagement from the retired firefighter then the 
process would end and no further action would be taken.  It was heard that the 
HR department were currently working on the letter.

The position with General Data Protection Regulation
[...]
sion schemes, should remain 
pensionable.  Board Members were taken through the figures as detailed in 
paragraphs 33-34 of the report and these were explained.  Following 
discussions, the Board were content to endorse the decision to keep temporary 
promotions pensionable. 

Members of the Board were updated on the position around the Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure (IDRP), and it was explained the IDRP was formed of two 
stages, but it was believed that this was not a legal requirement.  Board 
Members views were therefore invited as to whether the IDRP procedure should 
be formed of a single stage.  Officers explained that it was rare for a complaint to 
be overturned at Stage two, and Members of the Board requested further 
clarification as to whether the two stage process was a legal requirement or 
whether a one stage process could be applied locally.  Officers would examine 
this further and update Board Members at a future meeting.

Board Members attention was drawn to the recent success of Hampshire 
Pension Services in taking over the pension administration for West Sussex 
County Council, and also their fire pensions.  Members of the Board 
congratulated officers for their work in achieving this.  It was heard that the 
results of the TPR Administration Scheme survey had been presented at the 
recent Police and Fire Local Pension Board Governance Conference, and 
Members of the Board discussed various governance aspects which had been 
raised at the conference.   Board Members were content to review at a future 
time whether they wished to invite the TPR to attend a future meeting.  Whilst it 
was noted that ideally Pension Board meetings should be held four times a year, 

Page 7



it was felt that there was merit in continuing to hold these three times a year, 
which ensured that Board Members were well informed of pension issues.  
Board Members discussed the value of pension boards and felt that it was useful 
to have this governance structure in place, and Officers also valued the Board’s 
scrutiny.  It was agreed that communication of information to pension members 
was making good progress, and this would continue.  It was noted that a great 
deal of work had been done in relation to IT and the Pension Regulation website, 
and the importance of training for Pension Board Members was also highlighted 
and it was noted that training was usually based around local issues.  The 
amount of work generated by The Pension Regulator was also raised as a key 
issue for Pension Boards.  Board Members agreed that it would be useful to 
have a further discussion about the effectiveness of the Pension Board at a 
future meeting.

It was heard that there had been a great deal of work undertaken to raise 
awareness of the fire pension scheme, and the table at paragraph 62 of the 
report showed the number of views to the employer pension scheme pages, 
which was useful in monitoring the effectiveness of communication.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Board approve the approach to injury pension reviews as
set out in paragraphs 12-14 of the report.

b) That the Board endorse the Life time allowance factsheet as set out in 
paragraphs 20-22 and APPENDIX C of the report.

c) That the Board endorse the decision to keep temporary promotions in the
1992 and 2006 schemes pensionable as set out in paragraphs 26-35 and
APPENDIX E and F of the report.

d) That the Board note the approach and information contained in the report at 
APPENDIX H.

Chairman, 

Page 8



Purpose:  Noted

Date 19 October 2018 

Title LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 
UPDATE REPORT

Report of Chief Finance Officer

SUMMARY

1. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for the 
agenda item.

FPS BULLETINS

2. LGA issue a bulletin at the end of each month; there have been three 
bulletins issued since the last Fire Pension Board. The bulletins are emailed 
out to a variety of contacts but can also be accessed via the www.fp
[...]
ete so that they can understand where they sit within the scheme. 
 
Aon/LGA to consider if/how this can be achieved, noting that it seemed like a good 
idea. 
 
A further request was raised in relation to whether the survey would ask about the location 
of payroll or administration staff given the possibility of this being a factor in costs. 
 
Aon/LGA to consider. 
 

Further 
feedback 

Please provide any additional comments here and if you would welcome a further 
discussion, e.g. by conference call 

  

 

 

Page 56



Purpose:  Noted

Date 19 October 2018 

Title PENSION ADMINISTATION UPDATE REPORT

Report of Chief Finance Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this paper is to update the local Hampshire Fire Pension 
Board on administrative performance for the first six months of 2018/19.

BACKGROUND 

2. Pensions Services administer the fire pension schemes on behalf of the 
Chief Fire Officer, under the Joint Working agreement between Hampshire 
County Council, Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority (HFRA), the Police & 
Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and the Chief Constable of Hampshire 
Constabulary.

3. Responsibility for the fire schemes sits with HFRA as the scheme manager. 
Pensions Services therefore administer the schemes in accordance with the 
statutory regulations and any instructions from the HFRA on discretionary 
matters. HFRA are part of the shared services arrangements so all salary 
and service information required for pension calculations is provided to 
Pension by the IBC. Pensions also administer the LGPS for the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and the Hampshire police pension schemes.

SCHEME MEMBERSHIP

4. As at 31 March 2018, there were 3,039 members of the Hampshire Fire 
schemes.  The breakdown by scheme and membership type is shown in the 
table below.

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



Actives Deferreds
Pensioners/
dependants

Hants Fire/Rescue (1992 Pension Scheme) 151 85 954
Hants Fire/Rescue (2006 Fire Pension Scheme) 52 416 38
Hants Fi
[...]
econciliation was 
completed in 2015).

11. Approximately 50 records have been identified as requiring a query to be 
raised with HMRC.  A response is expected from HMRC towards the end of 
the year.

DATA QUALITY

12. It was reported to the Board in June 2018 that the common data across the 
Fire schemes had been measured as 91.35%, with 300 data items needing 
correcting to achieve a score of 100%.  These items have now been cleared 
and it is expected that a score of 100% will be reported to the Pensions 
Regulator in November.

13. Pensions are currently reviewing the data quality score for conditional 
(scheme specific) data.  There are no reports developed in the administration 
system to measure the scheme specific data this year and so instead, the 
data is being measured across a variety of other available reports.  However, 
given the quality and coverage of the annual benefit statements and the 
controls surrounding the pension increase process for pensioner and 
deferred records, it is expected that the score reported to the Pensions 
Regulator will be around 90%.

RECOMMENDATION

14. That the Board note the information contained in this report

Contact: 

Lois Downer, Deputy Head of Pension Services, lois.downer@hants.gov.uk, 
01962 847600

Page 59

mailto:lois.downer@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Purpose:  Noted

Date 19 October 2018 

Title FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT

Report of Chief Finance Officer

SUMMARY

1. This report provides an update on the development of key items.

2. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this 
meeting agenda.

OPT OUTS 

3. The Board will recall that we contacted the 96 fire-fighters that were not in 
any scheme at all. The 96 members received letters in early March and due 
to a disappointing response rate the survey was sent again via email in June.

4. At the end of the survey period we had only received responses from 19 
members (20%). With such a poor response it’s difficult to draw any useful 
conclusions, except to say that the reason for not contributing in most cases 
was due to personal reasons.

5. There were 5 members that had asked for contact to be made. The Employer 
Pension Manager contacted each of them and provided links to the relevant 
section of the Employer Fire Pension web pages. All of the results of the 
survey can be found in APPENDIX A.

THE PENSION REGULATOR (TPR) ANNUAL SCHEME RETURNS

6. The TPR have issued their annual Scheme Return with a deadline for 
submission of 6 November 2018.

7. There is one survey for each scheme and requires information to be provided 
about scheme membership numbers, details of the scheme manager, Fire 
Pension Board members, details of the administrator and other relevant 
contact details.

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



8. TPR are asking additional questions this year to assess the state of common 
and conditional data that is held. The LGA have provided some guidance on 
the TPR data requirements and this can be found in APPENDIX B. 

9. With regard to the conditional data there is no agreement of what data to 
measure as there is for common data. This is because it is scheme specific 
and each FRA may hold different data. Hampshire Pension Services are 
currently reviewing this and will rely on a variety of reports to establish a data 
score.

10. The questions TPR are asking for each scheme and then for common and 
conditional data separately are

(a) Have you measured your common / conditional data in the last three 
years?

(b) When did you last measure your common / conditional data?
(c) What percentage of your common / conditional data have you 

assessed to be present and accurate?

11. This first year of data scoring will provide a baseline to enable TPR to assess 
the current position of scheme data.

INJURY PENSIONS AND DWP BENEFITS

12. When a retired member receives an injury pension award, the member is 
asked to confirm what relevant additional benefi
[...]
ne Notice for August was about Annual 
Benefit Statements. This included a link to the employer pension web pages 
and the new section on Annual and Lifetime Allowances, including the 
factsheets approved by the Pension Board earlier in the year.

24. The “hot topic” for October covered death grant nominations, the nomination 
of co-habiting partners and the 2018 legislative amendments to the 2006 
Scheme; along with a timely reminder about annual and lifetime allowances.

25. Reports for the number of page views on the employer pension web pages 
are produced monthly. These show that the communications we are putting 
out are reaching some as there are peaks at those times. 

26. The table below shows the page views expressed as a percentage of 
employees, for comparison, the Police and Local Government Pension 
Schemes (LGPS) pages have been included.

Employer pension scheme pages
Jun
2018

Jul 
2018

Aug 
2018

Sep 
2018

HFRA - Fire Pension Scheme pages 14% 15% 12% 11%
HFRA – LGPS pages 17% 27% 24% 23%
Hampshire Constabulary – Police Pension pages 1% 3% 14% 4%
Hampshire Constabulary – LGPS pages 2% 2% 9% 2%
Hampshire County Council – LGPS pages 1% 1% 2% 1%

27. The Fire Employer pension web pages have been live since August 2017, 
with the Pensions button on the Fire portal homepage being live since June 
2018. It would be useful to issue a survey to all active members to obtain 
their views of its usefulness and general feedback about the information 
available.

28. The Pension Board are asked to consider and give their views on the 
proposed draft of the survey which can be found in APPENDIX D 

Page 65



RECOMMENDATION

29. That the injury pension and DWP benefits assessment letter as set out in 
paragraphs 11 – 15 and APPENDIX C, is endorsed by the Board.

30. That the employer pension web pages survey as set out in paragraphs 24 – 
27 and APPENDIX D, is endorsed by the Board.

APPENDICES ATTACHED

31. APPENDIX A – Opt out survey results
32. APPENDIX B – 

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at the 
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Friday, 19th October, 2018

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

* Malcolm Eastwood
   Richard North
*  Councillor Roger Price
*  Alex Rhodes
*  Tom Simms

*Present

38.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Richard North.

39.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting.

40.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

Under matters arising: under minute 37, it was confirmed that whilst Hampshire 
Pension Services had taken over the pension administration for West Sussex 
County Council and fire pensions, West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service had 
their own local Fire Pensions Board.

Under minute 37, employer contributions to the Authority was discussed and it 
was explained that the Authority collected contributions with a net pay to 
Government.  Members noted that further details around the operation of the 
cash flow would be provided to a future meeting.



41.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

42.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced his desire to review the structure of the Firefighters’ 
Pension Board to ensure clarity without duplication.  Members of the Board 
discussed areas such as annual reports, standing agenda items and the terms of 
reference for the Board as well as frequency of meetings.

It was heard that standing agenda items such as communications, legislation 
and breaches would be included in the regular Fire Pension Board Status report 
in the future.  It was heard that Alex Rhodes would lead on any issues around 
The Pensions Regulator, as well as continuing to lead on training issues.

Furthermore, annual reports would include a calendar of events timeline, 
disputes resolution and review of risks.  An explanation of conflict of interest and 
a review of the terms of reference of the Board was seen to be beneficial, and 
this would be brought to a future meeting.  A renewed focus on data was 
highlighted, and this would be covered in the regular pension administration 
update report.  The frequency of Board meetings was also raised and it was 
proposed to hold these four times a year.

43.  SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD 

The Pension Board received a verbal update on the Firefighters’ Pensions 
(England) Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) (Item 6 on the agenda) from the Chair 
of the Board, Malcolm Eastwood.  The current issue of scheme valuations for 
Local Government Pension Schemes was outlined and it was explained that a 
reduction in the discount rate would result in significant increases in employer 
contributions while the outcome of the cost cap floor being breached was 
expected to lead to improvements in member benefits.

It was noted that the SAB had its own cost management process and its own 
actuarial adviser.  It was heard that there was pressure from the Home Office to 
have the issue resolved by the next meeting of the SAB, and that scheme 
changes had to be implemented by April 2019.

It was explained that the increase in employer costs hadn’t been expected and 
the contribution rate had been set too high.  Malcolm also highlighted that the 
SAB were exploring possibilities for pensions tax training next year, which would 
be designed for practitioners.

44.  COMMUNICATIONS 

The Pension Board received a verbal update on Communications (Item 7 on the 
agenda), and Members of the Board noted the regular pension updates on the 
HFRS website and effective signposting which had assisted in pension queries.  



It was also explained that further information about communications would be 
addressed in the Fire Pension Board Status report, Item 11 on the agenda. 

45.  DATA ISSUES 

In relation to Item 8 on the agenda, the Chairman confirmed that this would be 
addressed in the Fire Pension Board Status report, Item 11 on the agenda. 

46.  LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Pension Board received a report providing an update on legislation and the 
Local Government Association (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

Officers took Members of the Board through the report highlighting and 
explaining key issues including annual allowance statements, and the position 
around divorce and a pension sharing order was explained.  Paragraphs 16 and 
17 of the report set out the background to the two pensions rule and indexation, 
and it was explained that the 2018 amendment legislation had provided clarity to 
this issue.  It was noted that four cases had been identified by Hampshire 
Pension Services that the legislation would apply to. 

47.  PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE REPORT 

Members of the Board received an update on pension administration (Item 10 in 
the Minute Book), which updated the Board on administrative performance for 
the first six months of 2018/19.

Officers took Members of the Board through the report and highlighted Pensions 
Services’ administration performance against service standards as set out in 
section 6.  Attention was drawn to the 100% target reached for performance 
which addressed concerns that standards could decline with the increase in 
pensions administrative work. 

The breakdown of membership of the Hampshire Fire schemes was also 
highlighted and details around the different schemes were explained to the 
Board.  The Board were also informed, in relation to GMP reconciliation, that 
approximately 50 queries had been raised and a response from HMRC was 
expected later in the year.

Issues around data quality were also raised in relation to common data and 
conditional data.  It was noted that common data items which had contributed to 
a score of 91.35% being achieved had now been corrected and as a result, it 
was anticipated that a score of 100% would be reported to the Pensions 
Regulator in November.  For conditional data, it was heard that a 90% score 
would be reported to the Pensions Regulator, and details relating to this were 
highlighted from section 13 of the report.

Members queried about the position of tracing individuals in relation to the 
Annual Benefits Statements (ABS) and it was clarified that this wasn’t a breech 



as contact had been attempted and an ABS issued.  It was confirmed that it was 
an individual’s responsibility to inform of changes to contact details.

RESOLVED:

That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board note the information contained in the 
report.

48.  FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT 

Members of the Board received a report from the Chief Finance Officer (Item 11 
in the Minute Book ) regarding ongoing issues.

The report was introduced and Officers led Board Members through the report 
highlighting the development of key issues.  The position in relation to opt outs 
was highlighted as set out in paragraphs 3-5 of the report.  It was noted that 
following both a postal and email survey, the response rate of 20% did make it 
difficult to draw conclusions, but the main reason for not contributing was due to 
personal reasons.

In relation to The Pension Regulator (TPR) Annual Scheme Returns, it was 
heard that the deadline for submission of conditional data was 6 November 
2018.  The requirements of the TPR were set out, and it was noted that the TPR 
had adopted a firm approach to assess the current position of scheme data.

The position in relation to Injury Pensions and Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) benefits was explained, and it was heard that it was a retired 
individual’s responsibility to inform Hampshire Pension Services of relevant 
additional benefits if receiving an injury pension award.  It was proposed that a 
letter be sent to those members reminding them of their responsibility to inform 
of changes, as set out in appendix C to the report.  The Board were supportive of 
the letter but felt it could be firmer.  It was explained that any subsequent letters 
because of non-response would adopt a firmer stance.  Officers would examine 
whether individual benefits would be amalgamated into Universal Credit.

In relation to communications and web pages, it was heard that the introduction 
of ‘hot topics’ had helped with an increase in the number of hits to the employer 
pension web pages, and reports produced showed that communications were 
reaching some as there were peaks at those times.  The number of hits also 
compared favourably to the Police and HCC employer pension web pages.  
Members of the Board wished to record their thanks to officers for their work in 
creating and developing the web pages.  The Chairman also extended his 
thanks to the Employer Pension Manager for her recent pension presentations to 
various Fire Station watches, which had received positive feedback.  The Board 
also discussed whether there would be merit in including a link on the web pages 
to a video of a pre-retirement presentation and officers would look into the 
possibility of this.  Attention was also drawn to appendix D of the report which set 
out a proposed draft of a survey which is proposed to be issued to all active 
members to obtain feedback about the information available on the web pages.  
It was noted that the survey would be issued by email and would also be shared 
with the Fire Brigades Union.  The Board were content with the survey.



RESOLVED:

i) That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board endorse the injury pension and 
DWP benefits assessment letter as set out in paragraphs 11-15 and 
Appendix C of the report.

ii) That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board endorse the employer pension 
web pages survey as set out in paragraphs 24-27 and Appendix D of the 
report.

Chairman, 


